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FBI 

Date: 1/31/69 

Transmit the following in ------------------,-------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via _________ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

I .t TO: 

,Ji/ 
DIRECTOR, FBI 

) 
ii 

c:.-, 

el 

SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P) 

Re Atlanta teletype to Bureau and Memphis dated 
1/30/69, and Bureau telephone call to Atlanta, 1/30/69. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are five (!:>) copies of LHM and 
to Memphis are two (2) copies of LHM captioned "ASSASSINATION OF 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, APRIL 4, 1968 '. 

... @- Bureau (Enc. 5) := 2 - Memphis (Enc. 2) 
§ 2 - Atlanta 
~ ORH: vsc 
S (7) .... 
~ 
H ... e; 

1
ui r,x-a_-. Bis~ 
:I: 
,P.11 

Sent ----,r-----M Per ______ _ 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Atlanta, Georgia 

January 31, 1969 

ASSASSINATION OF 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 
APRIL 4, 1968 

The January 29, 1969, edition of "The Washington Post" 
newspaper contained an article which quoted Rev. Ralph David 
Abernathy, President of the Southern Christian Leadership 
Conference, as indicating in a news conference that a conspiracy 
exists with regard to the assassiantion of Dr. Martin Luther 
King, Jr. 

On January 30, 1969, Rev. Abernathy was interviewed 
by a Special Agent of the FBI at Atlanta, Georgia, and the 
results are set forth on the following page: 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be dis­
tributed outside your agency. 

d,.~~~~~ ... ····-·· 
,11 ·r :' 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 - Date. __ J_a_n_a_a_ry __ 3_1_, _1_9_6_9_ 

Bev. WJlll Ml'ID •amJ.TllY, President of the Southern 
Christian Leadership Conference, 330 Aaburn Avenue,•• B., 
Atlanta, Georgia, telepbonically advised with regards to his 
statement to the preN, which waa 4flloted in "The W'ashington 
Post" neW11paper, Washington, D. c., on January 29, 1969, that 
what he told the pre- was that he believed ill view of the 
amssiantions of Preaide11t JOB1' P. l:&llllh,f• IGBB1lT F. &DA.BDf, 
IIBNA.B nsu and DllTDf Ll1DJ1 EIN, a., there would be an 
indication to hi• that there ■ay be a conspiracy aaong the 
forces of evil to do away with aay young ailitaat who-atands 
for righteousn••• Bev. ABJQIIU1BY ad't'ised tbat he has no 
specific information or other evidence that a conspiracy exists 
with reapect to the specific •-•iaatioa of Dr. ~. He 
advised that the statement •de to the press oa January 29, 
1989, in which he referred to a conspiracy concerned the 
•••ssination of all of the above-aentioned persona. In regard 
to thoae assaaainatiou he 11&de it clear he has no evidence 
indicating a conspiracy and it is only his belief or fear on 
his part that such a conspiracy does exist,. lie atate'd he has 
no idea what individU.ala or forces would be involved in such a 
conspiracy. 

Bev. ABIUATBY advised tbat several aontha ago &av. 
JAUS LA ... , ■1nister of the Centenary ltethocliat Church at 
Jleaphis, Tenn••••, told him, Bev. AUBll&1BY, that it was Rev. LA•-•• uaderatandtnc tbat the day before the assassination 
of Dr. KllfG, two Xecro firemen,no bad been aaaigaed to the 
fire station across the street troa the llOtel where Dr. KIM 
•• killed, were aoved to another fire station. According to 
:aev. LAW181f that aove left the fire station wuaanned and they 
were moved to a station which•• already fully manned aad 
equipped. J.leo according to Bev. LAWIOJI', a Begro policeman, 
who worked the beat which iaclucted the aotel where Dr. IIH was 
killed, was moved off of that beat the &.a;7 Br. DBG was 
killed, April 4, 1968, bUt prior to the killing. 

On 1/30/89 at_--4Al,-lt..,JwawD~t.-a ... ,,.......Qa-..oa.1ri.:,1g~ji..aL-___ Flle # J.t lanta 44-2386 

by ___ u--..... e ..... -.......... l"QIA-.IHl_a&-......... s:!:WR._IIIINBN. --------111-l111A'81CQ~--- Date dictated __ __.l&l-/..!!!3~1'L/~6~9 __ _ 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Atlanta, Georgia 

January 31, 1969 

ASSASSINATI01' OF 
DR. 11.ABTilf LUTH.Ell KING, JR. 
AT DMPBIB.! TDIIBSSEE 
APRIL 4, 1968 

The January 29, 1969, edition of "The Washington Post" 
newspaper contained an article which quoted Bev. Ralph David 
Abernathy, President of the Southern Christian Leadership 
Conference, as indicating in a news conference that a conspiracy 
exists with rep.rd to the assassiantion of Dr. Martin Luther 
nng, Jr. 

On January 30, 1969, aev. Abernathy was interviewed 
by a Special Agent of the PBI at Atlanta, Georgia, and the 
results are set forth on the following page, 

This docuaent contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property ot the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be dis­
tributed outside your agency. 

~'-\~~~'"),,. 
·\ ·r 'i" -i" . 

. ... •. ······•··'"', 
·' 

·~·· ,, . - . ::;,\~~~ ~-'.:.!:,:. ". .. ~~t~~'\'-S..--, 
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FD-302 /Rev_ 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 - Janunry 31, 1069 Date _____________ _ 

nov. TILL:(-',] r.:\.VID 1:.I{-~};l:f{,.Tf, P:rG~Jidcnt of tho f1cmtl~8Xll 
C·1-1-,_1<i_ .... , ',l_.l, .~ "L-_ 1· 1 T ("l: ..... (' r- -.,.'f.{',1'\ ., ·"') (:,~ ... ~ ., ~~ C ~,,-.i<'\ '>""• n r,. ~ r:, r;· ~ ,., 'f - l'\l ~'""' ~ ,·71 ," .. t"'·'l'S (' 1·1 ,,. 

.,,., a& J ~ J£,._..;;{ !\., • .l .. t .• :.:l- .t,,h}. ... ,·.JLtJ .. · A..:...- ..... _~1...,,,1, e...J-f:..,,t Jl"' ... t.J J.J.l.i;, .J:J.-.,L.(;;~,.-.:., le J..:Je, 

1.1-1-1 f,'V\'~~ n--,rn><rl ~l -:-e·1· fF)'1r)'l'l c•r,·1 ·1 y ,.,,.1\rl c••:oa' ,,7·lt11 ro_,·,rp•••'c• ·:-,, 11-i,.. V .,.,,1:.-~LJ;,,~!.,,..t,) ..,.·---...,: --~ l·;:;J ...,,. ~, \A . 'j_• L '"4 .,,. ,, .. - .... '- .(..,;,\,,'!- _,.,.J ...... li.., \.· ,C.. ,.,.,. t.,_;l:!•i.,.,~ \..,.i.J vv .......... , 

f.:rt:.;t0l~1~n1t to 'i::i.J.G pr,~G;:,, '.'fhieh w1:is qnotod j_n ml'he \}RG:-1:i.ngtou 
I)r,c•·:-n •. ,.,.,,,,,·-1:ci,,-:--.,, l1rir::11ir-..r:{·o,1 rJ C O'). 'f!1,q1r: .... y ,:,::, l(':rr:, -'·h,:;,•'· 

U~--,,lv l,.,".,V , .. :-"- \..~,,. .. /~>--, \~., ... t,,• ........... ~ t,o '-··' Jj. fl-' ,J. VW,L',-.. {,...,.),,. LJbJ' v ... ,v_, L- •. .-.~J" l, 

what ho told t~e p~esa vms thut ho b0li0vad in vie~ of ·the 
a:3t::.~.s:::;:trt11t:tor\G o:e J)x~•Jc~id:n.:li: ~1(·~:x;J Jl. 1:I;i.YitLj)'f, rc)::M:::r:;~Jr 1? ~ r;:GIDJ1~Ili, 
1:rr:,-,·v,,l 'r;"C;t'_·;:c,:~ ,.,,.,,., n•,,·,r;·,·i,•' T""'/;,·;:;·:-? .,,, .. ,--, :t r·, +he1ro- \'1"'''1(1 1,n !}•·1 L.-u- ... ..,_--··-~J.1.< ., .... \i~,.,,,,,...,,JI "'"""~"-{ -.,.~ ..... 1-,,.,,,.,.,...,_l ,1.,.J1;.J ..... ~--e....~J·•-'1 l.)...- •. ·.~i Uc---i1e' ~"~~-• :"'--~ .... ~J.~ _, ,,,._,,. c,.l, 

i1:tl}~ cz1 t:t.. 0:1. t:o lL~ .. 1J tJYJ'\ t t1101'\~3 t·?_:1y bo R C!011f .. :r!:t:er:.Cj7 r1r~o~"?.e; tl10 
:foI·cc3r:1 o:e o,.1:t1. tr) t~c, r~\\1f1!-1 '\'1i·t:11 ~-~11y 3tl.J11r:s; r11:i.li tc-,:Gt ,1::o---r1tc111c1s 
f o:e l'\>:t[)1,t G()llL?rt O ;~}~i e I~o .. ,.1 • l1.r::·:;::~~·~~1.1rx·1 !.:r r~ c1 'l~Y:t s:J cl t }1:.:.-i; l:te ti D.fJ 110 

Sl)(-} Ci f )i, (; .i.1.ti:, ~.<t~r::~:i--~ )~ 011 0)~ (l~t;11c;1.. 0 vi t..1 r::11co -tJ!_;:: t f~- Cf)11rJ:)i ~(\~"\ cy f;:;.::1. tJt S 

t1:t·CJ1 rci;:~:;~,o~~-t tt) tr1r1 r:1;)c-ci:f:tc~ r~c1r;rtf;:~;Jr~.r.·.t2.0~·1 o:~ [::2.~. r:IJ~>~-1._ I?.0 
n<.1'Fi.s2,1 i.:1'1:-i·t tl.:c: ~rt~1t:(;:·::cr1·t r;.:1(1t~ ~to t:l)c; r;:t<!f_~i? 011 Jt:tJJ:_1?:-,:y 2r1, 
lSC;:), i11 l:!··;.1(~!1 }}.(:J 1."(Jfr.:.:::t:):cc1 t(, rt cc-;~;~1~~:ti~:.\c;s1 co:1c:cx .. r!~?(.1 ·tl.~c~ 
ns:::;~-~f;~;i11.:::·t;:tc~r~ c,:f r11J. of tl1e:1 c~1_;0,.::c1" •;,:::ir.1·~:i.c:;.-;.c.(J p3::1 r.;;011~~ f J:n ·x~0c:J1~c1 
to ·t 11{):~ 1~1 L~ r~ :;:;n.r.; rL:_.i; t). --c ~~- ,_., x1 :J hG r:_~--~- (~ (J i .. -~ c 1 c r~1~~ }(8 11~~- :-:., 11 o E) \/ :t c~ ~, }:1 c ·J 

ir~(~icr1tir1:·; a t;r)I\L~]'_:-1:c~l(;y t:~·;,c1 :tt :tc ori].~,r lllL; lJ-.":!lie:f c1:t-i 1~c.:;~."iI' C)lJ. 
J1iG J}8.z·t tl1:~.,i.: f~;~;.1ci1 ri C7:.;:·~~:-~:.t~)ir\~; c:.~r c.1oc~:_: c;~i;:;t * 1.:0 r:;~t;r .. tf~t1 l1c, f·.1,~n:-; 

J1{} 5..(1-:'•:a li;}~t :1.r.1{{iv:tGr~r:lrJ C>l" :?ox~c~cr:: \)C•:1:tc.1 bo j~11\;:._1J .. \rac1 :i.t1 r·:·tt:!Il 2 

con:;pi:f~1.cy. 

by --- •, - -,-
1. ---~ ·v· c; 

This docurnent contains neither recomrnendotior.s nor c0r,clusions of the FBI. It is t~1c properly of the FBI and it loaned tc, y0ur ogi:::-,cy; 

it and its cont~n!s ore not to Le didribuf..:;d outsidt> yo;1r agency. 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.9 

UNITED STATES ""·OVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) DATE: 2/ 5/69 

FROM 
SAC, PHILADELPHIA (44-1368) (RUC) 

I 
SUBJECT: , . • 'MURKIN 

Re Philadelphia airtel 1/23/69. 

All information regarding the Reverend JAMES 
BEVEL, SCLC, and his statements regarding JAMES EARL RAY 
has been furnished the Bureau and Memphis. 

Philadelphia is conducting no further 
investigation. 

Bureau (44-38861) 
Memphis (44-1897) 
Philadelphia (44-1368) 

JRW:PSM 
( 5) 

211 FEB 5 _ 1969, 

---

5010-108-01 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 1/31/69 
PLAINTEXT 

I,,•··•·., ..... "' .\Jj. 

I , . 
I t · .. · 
I ~ 
I t 
: ~ 
I \ . 

: . ~ 
I 

Transmit the following in ------------------------ii I t (Type in plaintext or code) 
I 

Via _____ A_I_R_T_EL __ I 

(Priority) I I ,\, 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - L - \ . .. . - - .. --· ------- J 

=~: :::::H::I (4:::::::6::) ~ · ·.· . 

JI 
JI;,, 

;r 

SUBJECTl¼mRK~B '"'<-, .. ____ __ 

00: ME 

Re Atlanta teleype to Bureau, 1/30/69, concerning 
the interview of Reverend RALPH ABERNATHY, SCLC 
Headquarters, Atlanta, Georgia. 

The results of the investigation conducted 
by the Memphis Division in regard to the reference 
of ABERNATHY re Citizens Ban4 radio transmissions 
and the removal of Negro firemen and policemen from the 
immediate area of the Lorraine Motel shortly prior 
to the shooting of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
were forwarded to the Bureau by Memphis airtels to the 
Bureau dated 7/29/68 and 11/21/68. 

The only item mentioned by ABERNATHY that 
has not been fully explained to the Bureau is 
the fact that Reverend JAMES LAWSON, Memphis, advised 
ABERNATHY that a Negro policeman who worked the 
beat which included the motel where Dr. KING was 
killed was moved off that beat the day KING was killed. 

On 1/31/69, Lt. E. H. ARKIN, Intelligence 
A'rt.ul ____ U_n_i_t__._, Memphis PD, advised that the Memphis PD 

~~es not maintain any officers on a y~~-~--1~:~ .. ~;~t;,' o~e~,. 
T lct~rpe 

6lsureau .~~ A4 _1/ / _, tJ le/ - 5..S .~ 
A r.1. ___ ----.1 ..... -.... A...,t,..,,l=anta ( 44-2386) INFO :t\ ;. . . )/..·. IJ'· ·· 

2-Memphis ( .,. ~) ....... ..,_ ..... _.,...,. ...,.,.., .. , 

RFB:PEH .• ~J.s\>·:1 :.,~;/ FEB 5 ·111 1 ;; 

(6) (cl . J >-~X., t. 1.11 . . 
··• t . t3{5V\Ot'" ~· '. v '· ·--.--

'. :, ,· .. , -;,. ,:, ·.:"" ·.- (~. 

Approved: ----I-~~~.:...:._:_:___ 
Special Ag nt in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ME 44-1987 

than on special occasions and that from a review 
of the Memphis PD records he ascertained 
that there were no Memphis police officers assigned 
to a "walking beat" in Memphis on the day Dr. KING 
was killed. 

;' , , -. ' ""'';' ,: , 

In this regard it is belie~ed t Reverend 
LAWSON was referring to Detective Eo , EDDITT, 
~is PD, who was removed from a- 1 okout position at 
engine house #2 of the Memphis Fire Department on 4/4/68 
due to the fact a number of threats had been made on 
REDDITT's life as a result of REDDITT's activities 
in attending meetings of the striking sanitation 
workers in Memphis in February and March, 1968. 
REDDITT was removed from this fire house and two 
officers of the Memphis PD were assigned at that 
time to protect REDDITI' and members of REDDITT's 
family. 

In view of the above, the Memphis Division 

\
does not anticipate interviewing Reverend JAMES LAWSON 
concerning the information LAWSON furnished to ABERNATHY. 

A copy of this airtel is being submitted for 
the information of the Atlanta Division as Atlanta obtained 
the information in question as a result of the interview 
of Reverend ABERNATHY at Atlanta. 

2 
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2-4-69 

AIRT.IL 1 - Mr. Long 

From: 

SAC ■•Phis (44-1987) 
' REC '4 

Director, FBI (44-38861) - .:)/) _,,. S) 
MURl:Uf 

ReltD~rtel to the Bureau dated 1-31-69. 
'\.,,J•'',. 

Me■pbis should interview Reverend Ja■es Lawson 
for details of any information be possesses regarding the 
assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. and conduct all 
necessary investigation to thoroughly resolve. 

REL: jms. :.J 
(4) rt· 

NOTEl Article appeared in "The Washington Post" on 
r=2'9'-69. The article in part stated that the head of the 
Southern Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC), Reverend 
Ralph David Abernathy, indicated that a conspiracy existed 

____ __,.in the Martin Luther King, Jr. assassination. We instructed 
our Atlanta Office to interview Abernathy and upon interview 

c,-, Abernathy advised that what he told the press was that he 
~ ! believed in view of the assassinations of John F. Kennedy, 

~Robert F. Kennedy, Medgar Evers, and Martin Luther King, Jr. 
~ ~ there would be indication to him that there may be a 

B conspiracy among the forces of evil to do away -with any 
;·\~ oung militant who stands for righteousness; ·Abernathy stated 

=:c:"~,e had no evidence indicating a conspiracy and it is only his 
elief or fear on his part that such a co~piracy exists. 

Abernathy during interview advised that Rev. 'tawson of ·Memphis 
told him about some personnel of the Memphis Fire Department 

1 , and personnel of the Memphis Police Department that were moved 
Tolson ~., to different locfations) of the city onb 4-4-68 (date of 
Deloach~ assassination O King and this may. e significant .. ~:DP-- Memphis advised that they resolved all issues as 
Casper -- set forth by Abernathy in his conversation with Rev. Lawson. 
~:~\:ht__ Memphis being instructed to interview Rev. Lawson in order to 
reit~~ thoroughly resolve this matter and to oytain all information. 

~~]~~:an ' F E B 3:!' \ 1 · t i't' 
E{~.~~oom _.. 1 

f' J ~, 1 ./~ \' ~ ~ r1 V ~ l/ 
Holmes__ · 
Gandy __ MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT D ~ 
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2-5-69 

AIRTEL 1 - Mr. Long 

TO: SAC, lleaphis (44-1987) 

Sro•: Director, FBI (44-38881) 

ltUU.H \'\~ .. ·: '}>":\ 
------~~ \',,••"' 4,~ 

S53f 

ReDairtel to the Bureau dated 1-30-69. 

Review of this aatter discloses that Legat, Mexico, 
received infol"lllation that Negro males froa a cruise ship 
"Italia" sailing from the LO• .Angeles, California, area and 
docking at PUerto Vallarta, Mexico, on or about 10-29-67, 
were involved in an altercation with Jaaea Earl Ray while Ray 
wJs drinking in a cafe witb a Mexican prostitute. 

Tbis infonaation was provided to Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr. 
State Attorney General, Shelby Couaty, Jleapbis, Tennessee, who 
is prosecutiag the state's case against Jnes Earl Ray. 
■r. Canale indicated that it w0t1ld be helpful ia his case if 
the crew ••bera troa the cruise ship "Italia" could be located 
and interviewed, as this would posaibly establish Ray's prior 
anti-Mesro sentilllents. 

LOs Angeles ascertained that the "Princeas Italia" 
did not arrive at Puerto Vallarta until 12-19-67, and it was 
further detenained that other cruise ships sailing from the 
Loa Angeles area did not stop at Puerto Vallarta during the 
pertinent period of the aleercation. 

In view of the fact that Los Angeles conducted 
exteuive investigation to determine identity of any ship that 
was dockM at PUerto Vallarta with negative results; it is 

asible that the Negro crew aeabers could have bee& from a 
aeht or private boat, and in view of tbe tble that the alterca-

~:~s:~ch OD toolJ place, it does not seea feasible that further investi-
Mohr --- gation should be conducted in this ■atter. 
Bishop __ 
Casper __ 

Calla~an Conrad 

Felt 'l 'l 
Gale EL: j~s ~ 
::1~~:an ~-- < 4 > fY1 Ir , 
~:i~.~~o~~ ~QTi a TWO. • .. 
Holmes t t l l½ 
Gandy , IL ROOM · LETYPE UNIT D 
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NOTE: 
The prosecuting authorities for the state's case 

against James Earl Ray have requested that we ascertain 
the identity of the Negro males allegedly involved in 
the incident with James Earl Ray while Ray was drinking 
in a cafe with a Mexican prostitute in Puerto Vallarta. 
This is for the purpose of possibly establishing Ray's 
prior anti-Negro sentiments. According to Legat, Mexico, 
it was believed that the Negroes were from the cruise ship 
"Italia," however, our Los Angeles Office has been unable to 
locate any vessel sailing from that area that docked at 
Puerto Vallarta on or about 10-29-67. 

Memphis is being advised that it would not be 
feasible to conduct any further investigation to identify 
the Negro members from the cruise ships docking in 
Puerto Vallarta. 

- 2 -
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FBI 

Date: 1/30/69 

Transmit the following in ---------=----,-------,----------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R;.;;_T;;;;..E.;..;;Lcc...... ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: DIRECTORj FBI (44-38861) 

FROM:· SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
(00: MEMPHIS) 

Re Memphis airtel to Los Angeles, 1/16/69, and 
Los Angeles airtel 1/27/69, both of which pertain to attempts 
to identify Negro crew members of a ship which was docked 
at Puerto Vallarta, Mexico, on or about 10/29/67. These are 
the Negro males with whom the subject RAY had words while 
RAY was drinking in a cafe with a Mexican prostitute. Legat 
Mexico has suggested that these Negro males may have been 
members of the crew of the cruise ship "Italia," however, 
Los Angeles Office has discovered that this could not have 
been the case as the "Princess Italia" did not arrive at 
Puerto Vallarta until 12/19/67. 

The Bureau is requested to have the Legat Mexico 
contact port authorities at Puerto Vallarta to determine 
what ships having Negro crew members were docked there around 
10/29/67. 

A rtel ______ _ 

T letype:------­
c£>- Bureau 

2 - MempA is 

.M. S.DJCH: jap 

pe c. De~~-) --'~--""1:W'IQ.F-"" ~ c 'm::f-\0~ 

Reg. Ma:1 _____ _ 

------

_ _____ M Per ______ _ 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
M,..-( 1962 EOli. ')N 

G~"' GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GO\t-r,RNMENT 

Memorandum 
~-· 

Mr. DeLoach,L DATE: January 29, 1969 

~on ______ v -
~ -~:~~oach 

t'1o r~.,__-

,[ __ _ 
Callahan~­
Conro:i __ 

FROM : A. J.losen i 1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 

DeLoach 
Rosen 
Malley 

Trotter __ 
Tele. Room~ 
Holmes __ 

C 1 - Mr. McGowan 
SUBJECT: MURKIN 1 Mr. Long b 

1 - Mr. Bishop .. ,/ 

This is the case involving the murder of 
Martin Luther King, Jr. 

An article appeared in the "Parade" magazine (the I magazine contained in various Sunday newspapers in the country) 
to the effect that two prominent New Orleans businessmen 
reportedly contributed $25,000 to intermediaries to arrange for 
James Earl Ray to murder Martin Luther King, Jr. We do not have 
any information to this same effect. 

The magazine lists the Editor-at-Large as Lloyd Shearer\ 
) and the office of "Parade" magazine is listed at 733 Third \ ... 

Avenue, New York, New York. _ ~, j) "~-
Bureau indicies indicate that Bureau has had cordial 

relations with "Parade" magazine although its Washington Bureau 
is held at arms length since it is staffed by Jack Anderson 

• J 

and Fred Blumenthal. The president of "Parade" magazine, .·, 
Arthur H. Motley, is on the SpeR1fC° ~§rr:p~,n~ents \~~ .. t 553.S} 

Bureau records further indicate that Lloyd Shearer J 
has requested on two occasi.·on~s to be placed on the mailing list , 
to receive the FBI Law Enforc t Bulletin, and on each instance, 
this was denied. In 1947, .~ er was interviewed by a Special 
Agent in connection with an'vi.11.vestigation. In the preliminary 
conversation, Shearer stated that the Director of the FBI was 
a "SOB." The Agent asked Shearer for an explanation of the 
comment and he backed down somewhat and he explained that this was 
a typical phrase used in his position writing stories for the 
screen. He also contacted the Bureau regarding the Bureau's 
cooperation in furnishing material for articles that he was 
writing, and again he was advised that the Bureau could not 
cooperate in this matter~• In 1946, a neighbor of Shearer's 
advised she had been holding Shearer's mail while he had been 
in the East and he received literature from the Information 
Bureau, Soviet Embassy, Washington, D. C. (not further explained) • 

. Our files eontain no information concerni~JL.§h2a~r~ond 
\September of 1963. 

Enclosure _;r=:<➔ _Jjf,!)i}_ lERO> . / . cl 4 195~,jJ.v ILt ""' . .... . ,.,,. ,: •· F~ 8 lj 1 c,50 \jl: ______ ·-.. -- ...J....:::. 
U!i :jnf/ • .. ~1 ~' • ., " ACTION - PAGE TWO ) /P', _. - -·-
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Rosen to DeLoach Memorandum 
RE: MURKIN 

ACTION: 
If approved, the attached will be sent to the 

New York Office instructing them to interview Lloyd Shearer 
concerning this allegation and for any information he may 
have of a similar nature. New York is being instructed 
that if any reasons exist which would preclude the 
interview with Shearer, the Bureau should be advised. 

- 2 -
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PD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 1/31/69 

Transmit the following in --------=-----------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ 

r •·\··•,· .·.· ",•' . 
f , " 
f " 
~: '·. ~ 

(Priority) 

,------------------------------------------------14~~----
// I L_,. 
-/'iI . ) TO: DIRECTOR, FBI " · ';r FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-2147) (C) ;;,~ ~~ ~;, 

/\ SUBJECT: UNSUB; (.5 ~·-
Telephone Operators and 
Busby's Motors, 
Nashville, Tennessee; 
R. M. GAINES - Complainant; 
INFORMATION CONCERNING 

ReButel 1/27/69. 

0, 
(.0 

Enclosed for the Bureau are 6 copies of an 
LHM concerning captioned matter. 

m Inasmuch as the complainant 
M condition, as well as being a chronic 

CQ further action is being taken. 
~ 0 I.) ..... 

Ai tel. ______ _ 

Te etype ~ Lf- Bureau (Encs. 6) 
A. • (2-44-38861) 

---~2----cMTe~m:-::phis 
A ~ D 1 - 44-2147 

• I. uo ·----c---:-44-1987 

Sp c. Del._ JCH:jap 

Reg. Ma.:.l _____ _ 

has a mental 
alcoholic, no 

12 FEB s 19SS 

' t,,1,~' 
Sent ------M Per ______ _ 
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FEB 2 .3 22;PM '6~ 

F. r·• l.,.. 
. tL . 

U.S. OEPT. OF JUSTICE 

l'.i"\ ,.,1 

.1"• ..... , 

\ \ 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Memphis, Tennessee 
January 31, 1969 

RE: UNKNOWN SUBJECT; 
Telephone Operators and 
Busby's Motors, 
Nashville, Tennessee; 
R. Mo GAINES - Complainant; 
INFORMATION CONCERNING 

On January 25, 1969, the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, Washington, D. C., received a telegram from 
R. M. Gaines, 2006 Arena Place, Nashville, Tennessee, which 
stated "Discrimination against black people of Nashville 
by telephone opera tors and (u~~t:~stTM!.x?~1 of Nashville." 

At 7:10 A.M. on January··-~g, 1969;'·-~• ~iJ).~}i?•--
2006 AreJ?.__ct __ J'J.J!.C.e~. Nashy;i,.J.le,. Tennessee I telephonically 
conuicted the Federal Bureau of Investigation at Washington, 
D. c., and stated he was investigating the death of Dr. Martin 
Luther King. He stated he had evidence and photographs to 
support his conclusion that King had not been killed by a 
white man. Gaines said he could be located at 1056 College 
Street, Memphis, Tennessee. He said he is ~mployed by the 
Mahalia Jack~Qn ... Cbicken System~ 1.95 South Parkway East, 
Meiiipfiis, Tennessee. 

On January 28, 1969, Mr. Harold Jones, Executive 
Vice-President, Mahalia Jacksbl}-;l'fi: .. ick.en System, Memphis, 
Tennessee, advised that Robe~a~ne~ has been employed by 
that company since about-August, 1968, and that because of 
Gaines' drinking problem he has been on a leave of absence 
since January 19, 1969, at which time Gaines became intoxicated 
and began to annoy other officers in the company with his 
telephone calls. 
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RE: UNKNOWN SUBJECT; 
Telephone Operators, Etc. 

On January 28, 1969, Gaines was located at 
1056 College Street, Memphis, by a Special Agent of the 
FBI. Gaines was found holding a half empty bottle of 
whiskey and gave every indication of being highly intoxi­
cated. He was sufficiently coherent to deny having any 
evidence concerning the murder of Dr. Martin Luther King. 

Records of Central State Hospital, Nashville, 
Tennessee, reflect that Robert Gaines entered that hospital 
on October 24, 1966, having been brought to the hospital by 
Nashville Police after he had fired a gun through the roof 
of his home. He was diagnosed as having an acute schizophrenic 
reaction, paranoid type, and he was found to be suffering from 
chronic alcoholism. He was granted a thirty day furlough from 
the hospital on January 6, 1968, but never returned to the 
hospital. 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not 
to be distributed outside your agency. 

2* 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

lleap11is, Teaamee 
.Jaaaary 31, 1969 

U: lltlJll81hl n&lllCT; 
Teleplloae 9"n:ton aad 
Baby'■ llotora, 
-■llYille, Tema-ee; 
•• •• G&DQI - Collplai••t; 
IDOUlTIOll COWCJUDG 

Ga .January 21, 1N9, the •ecleral Bur•u of 
I•••t1ptioll, 1'atllliaa'tea, •• e., reeei-.ed a telecn,a tl"OJI. a.•• Gaiw, 2008 AN• Plaee, ... IIYille, .,. ....... wllich 
atated "Blllerilliaatift ap.1ut black people of ... ll-.ille 
bJ teleplaoae operatora au Buaby•a llc>tora of --••tlle.• 

.lt 7:10 .l.■• on .1&1111&1'7 28, UNI, B. ■• Gala•, 
2001 Ar--. Place, lfaa1ly1lle, ., ........ , teleplloaieally 
eoataetad tile Pederal Bureau ot Ianatip.tioa at ... hiagtoa, 
D. e., aad ■tated be wa■ 1an11tlptlac tlle death et Dr. lllllrtin 
Lutller Kiq. lie atated Jae Jaacl ••1deace and pllotocrapba to 
npport Illa eoael•loa tllat Kine bad •t heea killed by a 
nit•••• oa1 ... •id lie could be located at 1058 College 
atreet, llellplaia, ........... Be •id Ile la eaployecl by the 
llabalia .Jecaoa Claiokea Syat-, 705 8o•tla Parkway 11aat, 
llaaphia, Teaa-ee. 

0a -Jaa•r, 28, 1919, llr. llarold Joa•, axecutive 
'Jiee-.-re.1cteat, llallali& Jaeuea Chieken .,.tea, 11 .. pJd.a, Te••••-• aclYiaed tllat lobert Gala• ... ..,.._ eaployed by 
tla&t coa,aay ataee about .lqut, 1N8, aad tnt beoa•• of 
Gat-• drlllkiag probl- Ile-■ been OB a 1••· of ...... 
■lace l&BllU'J' 19, 1989• at wllich tiae Gal- becaae intoaleated 
a.a4 begaa to &JU107 otber ofticen 111 tile eoap&JIJ with hia 
teleplaoae calla. 
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RE: UNIOl)'WN SUBJJCCT; 
Telephone Operators, Etc. 

On January 28, 1969, Gaines waa located at 
1056 College Street, Memphis, by a IP~i&l Agent of the 
FBI. Gain•• waa found holding a half empty bottle of 
whiskey and gave every indication of being highly intoxi­
cated. He was auffielently coherent to deny having any 
evidence concerning the murder of Dro !Sartin Luther King. 

Records of Central State Hospital, Nashville, 
Tennessee, reflect that Robert Gaines entered that hospital 
on October 24, 1986, having been brought to the hospital by 
Nashville Police after he had fired a gun through the roof 
of his home. He was diagnosed a■ having an acute schizophrenic 
reaction, paranoid type, and he was found to be auffering from 
chronic alcoholiam. Be was granted a thirty day furlough from 
the hospital on January 6, 1968, but never returned to the 
hoapital. 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor concluaiona of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not 
to be distributed outside your agency. 
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TO 

Ol'TICNAL FORM NO. 10 
MAYI-IIDmON 
GSA ""MIi (41 cPII) 101-11.I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENf 

Memorandum 
DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) DATE: 2-4-69 

SUBJECT: 

SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) RUC 

/' M U R K I N 

REBUAIRTEL, 1-28-69. 

RE : CLIFFORD GREEVES - SUSPECT 
11057 Margate Hall 
Bridgeton, Missouri 

-
Re airtel referenced Detroit 'l":l' to the Bureau, 1-25-69, and 

advised BARL DOWDY, "DETROIT NEWS~', re "ived an ano.nymous telephone 
call from a female who said CLIFFO :GREEVES, 1105'_1 Margate Hall, 
Bridgeton, Mo., employed by PEPS LA co., SLMO, bears a strong 
l'esemb:tance to RAY and was the person who killed KING. 

J-·' '· :.' I 1 •. 1 ' . . 
This matter was resolved ea1 ly Ui MOR.KIN. 

On 4-21-68, MRS. MARGIE COOKSEY, Box 300A, Route 2, Impe)d.al, 
Mo., advised SA DONALDS. DEFONCE, SL, her daughter, whose name 
declined to divulge, had observed a ppoto of RAY in a local newspa1D1~n. 
and had identified her landlord, CLIFFORD GREEVES, 11057 Margate H 
Bridgeton, Mo., a driver for the PEPSI COLA BCY.l'TLING CO., SLMO, 
identical to RAY. 

She described GREEVES as: White male 30-31 years, 5'11-6' 
tall, medium build, long light brown hair with }u scar on right side 
of forehead. GREEVES purchased the residence where MRS. COOKSEY's 
daughter lived, 6452 Alamo, Clayton, St. Louis Co., Mo., approximately 
one month prior to the date of interview. 

On the same date MR. THOMAS KILCELLIN, Assistant Sales 
Manager, PEPSI COLA BOTTLING CO., SLMO, advised SA DEFONCE, CLIFFORD 
GREEVES, re_sidence - 11057 Margate Hall, Bridgeton, llo., had been 
employed as a driver by the Co. since 4-10-59. HiS route area covers 
University City, Mo. Co. records, confirmed by GREEVES' supervisor, 
showed GREEVES was on duty 3-28 and 29, and 4-3,4,5-68. KILCELLIN 
described GREEVES as: White male, 32 years of age, 5'9", 160 #, 
with light brown hair. KILCELLIN observed a photo of RAY and 
\stated GREEVES bore no resemblance to him. 

/ $ ·3 - Bureau AM 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) AM 

., 

Detroit (Info) 
St. Louis S 

:wma~4FE8 \ 3196 ~ 
Buy U.S. Sa11ings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Sa11ings Plan 

SIIO•IOI 

t2 FEB 6 1961 

-JJ 
j 
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--~----- -----

FBfSH DC 
FBI NEW ORLS 

URGENT MAL 

FIIBAL BIJREMI OF INVESllGAHON 
1.1.mMIWIITOF.._ 

OOIIIIINICATION SECTION 

_:;)l~--
MEMPHIS 44-1987, LOS ANGELES 44-1574 

FROM NEW ORLEANS 157-10673 P 

SUBJEC~ 
~ 

RE LOS ANGELES TELEPHONE CALL TO NEW ORLEANS 2/5/69, AND 

LOS ANGELES TELETYPE FEB. FIVE, LAST. 

MR JERRY COHEN, LOS ANGELES TIMES NEWS REPORTER IN NEW 

ORLEANS, LOUISIANA, RESIDING AT THE _COCHETTA MOTEL, ROOM 216, 

TELEPHONE 822-L560, TELEPKONICALLY ADVISED HE HAD CONTACTED THE 

LOS ANGELES OFFICE OF THE FBI AND HAD BEEN REFERRED TO THE 

NEW ORLEANS OFFICE OF THE FBI. 

COHEN ADVISED THAT HE AND DAVE LAWSON OF LOS ANGELES, 

CALIFORNIA, WHO IS ALSO A REPORTER OF THE LOS ANGELES TIMES, HAD 

OBTAINED FROM CHARLES STEIN A TELEPHONE 

NUMBER WITHIN ONE WEEK AFTER THE ARREST OF JAMES EARL RAY. 

COHEN STATED THAT DAVE LAWSON HAD MADE ALL· THE NOTES OF 

Kr. T<•lson ____ _ 
Mr. DeLoach __ _ 
Jt{r. Mohr __ 

Mr. Bishop_ 
Mr. Casper_ 
Mr. Callaha.n__ 
Mr. Com•ad ____ _ 
Mr. Felt __ 
Mr. G __ 
Mr. _ 
Mr. Su ivan__ 
Mr. Tavel __ 
Mr. Trotter 
Tele. Room_ 
Miss Holmes_ 
lliu Gandy_ 

I 

THE CONVERSATION WITH STEIN, BUT THAT AS HE, COHEN, RECALLS IT, 

STEIN SHOWED LAWSON A PIECE OF PAPER .WHICH CONTAINED .... JtEP1'DJi-:?1 
RiC 11 i-11-1 - ) ?'rJ'" . - :> j el. · 

NUMBER AND THAT. LAWSON HAD COPIED THE TELEPHONt NUMBER F OM STEIN-

PIECE OF PAPER INTO LAWSON-S NOTE. -------
us FEB 6 1969 

WHEN STEIN WAS QUESTJONED CONCERNING THIS TELEPHONE NUMBER, ------­RAY HAD SAID THIS IS WHERE HE GOT HIS WEATHER REPORT. 

END Pl 
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P@GE TWO 

NO 157-10673 P 

COHEN STATED THAT STEIN TWO OR THREE DAYS AFTER TALKING 

TO COHEN AND LAWSON HAD MADE A CALL TO NEW ORLEANS AND HAD 

DETERMINED THIS NUMBER WAS A NUMBER FOR TROOP B OF THE LOUISIANA 

STATE POLICE LOCATED IN THE GREATER NEW ORLEANS AREA. 

COHEN STATE THAT NEITHER HE NOR LAWSON HAD FURNISHED 

THIS TELEPHONE NUMBER TO THE LOS ANGELES OFFICE OF THE FBI 

AND WHEN QUESTIONED AS TO WHETHER OR NOT THIS VAS AN OVERSIGHT 

ADVISED THAT SUBCONSCIOUSLY IT HAD BEEN FORGOTTEN WITH THE 

HOPE IT MIGHT MATERIALIZE INTO A GOOD STORY. 

COHEN ADVISED THAT· HE DID NOT HAVE THE TELEPHONE NUMBER 

WITH HIM BUT HAD MADE A CONTACT IN NEW ORLEANS WHILE 

HERE TO ~TTEND THE CLAY SHAW TRIAL, WHO HAD DETERMINED 

THAT THERE WAS A LOUISIANA STATE TROOPER AT TROOP B NAMED 

RAUL V. ESQUIVEL. 

COHEN ADVISED HE HAD NO FURTHER INFORMATION CONCERNING 

THIS NUl'!BER, BUT THAT LAWSON WOULD HAVE MORE COMPLETE AND 

ACCURATE INFORMATION FROM HIS NOTES. 

A REVIEW OF THE NEW ORLEANS INDICES SHOW AND INVESTIGATION 
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PAGE THREE 

NO 157•10673 

WAS CONDUCTED IN NEW ORLEANS FILE 44•2401, BUREAU FILE 44-26940 

IN THE CASE CAPTIONED •TROOPER RAUL VICTOR ESQUIVEL, LOUISIANA 

STATE POLICE, FERDINAND JOSEPH HORIO, JR. - VICTIM, CR.• 

INSTANT REPORT REFLECTS ESQUIVEL IN 1964 DESCRIBED AS WHITE 

MALE, DOB ~--~• BRITISH, HONDURAS, EMPLOYMENT LOUISIANA 

STATE POLICE, TROOP B, META IRIE, LA., LENGTH OF EMPLOYMENT SEVEN 

YEARS, RESIDENCE 4524 PARSIMMON ST. METAIRIE, LA. 

R. L. POLK'S NEW ORLEANS CITY DIRECTORY FOR NINETEEN 

SIXTYEIGHT LISTS TELEPHONE NUMBER FOUR EIGHT TWO DASH FIVE SEVEN 

FIVE ONE TO STATE POLICE DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTERS TROOP B. 

THIS NUMBER WAS DIALED THIS DATE AND THE TROOPER ANSWERING PHONE 

STATED ·sTATE POLICE DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTERS- AND THEN UPON INQUIRY 

STATED THAT IT WAS TROOP B. 

THE CU❖NT NEW ORLEANS TELEPHONE DIRECTORY LISTS TELEPHONE 

NUMBER FIVE TWO FOUR DASH SIX FOUR FOUR SIX TO THE PROVINCIAL 

MOTEL, ONE ZERO TWO FOUR CHARTRES STREET, NEW ORLEANS, LA. THE 

PROVINCIAL MOTEL IS WHERE RAY STAYED IN NEW ORLEANS IN DECEMBER, 

SIXTYSEVEN. 

END P3 
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PAGE FOUR 

NO 157-10673 

NEW ORLEANS INDICES NEGATIVE RELATIVE TO TELEPHONE NUMBER FOUR 

EIGHT TWO DASH FIVE SEVEN FIVE ONE. 

LOS ANGELES, IN CONNECTION WITH PENDING INTERVIEW WITH 

CHARLES STEIN, CHECK LONG DISTANCE CALLS, IF RECORDS AVAILABLE 

OF STEIN, TO NEW ORLEANS. 

UAC, NEW ORLEANS WILL, UPON RECEIPT OF RESULTS OF LOS 

ANGELES INTERVIEW WITH STEIN, INTERVIEW RAUL VICTOR ESQUIVEL 

IN DEPTH FOR ANY KNOWLEDGE KE MAY POSSESS CONCERNING RAY, 

STEIN AND OTHER INDIVIDUALS PERTINENT TO INSTANT MATTER. WILL 

ALSO DISPLAY TO ESQUIVEL, PHOTOGRAPHS OF RAY, STEIN AND OTHER 

LOGICAL INDIVIDUALS. 

LHM FOLLOWS. 

END P4 

IS THIS THE END OF MESSAGE 

YES OK T U SAA 

FBI WASH DC 
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µ ~ ,j ffOEitAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

COMMUNICATION SECTION 

I&. Tolaon-­
:Mr. DeLo,-ac .... h -
Mr. Mohr-­
Mr. Bishop­
Mr. Casper_ 
Mr. Callahan_ 
Mr. Conrad 

\v' FBI WASH DC 
·/ VJ 

FEB 61969 ~. ,S:/ 

ftl:.'E'INPE r 
Mr. Fel...._,.--,... 
Mr. Gal~.,._. 
Mr. RoSEd:J'.:,__ 
Mr. Sulliv 

fYI FBI LOS ANG. 

11:01 PM D~ED 2-5-69 FMK 

TO DIR~R (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-1487) AND NEW ORLEANS (157-

FROM LOS ANGELES (44-1574) 3 P 

RE LOS ANGELES PHONE CALL TO NEW ORLEANS FEBRUARY FIVE 

I NS TANT• 

DAVE LARSEN, LOS ANGELES TIMES REPORTER, ADVISED FEBRUARY 

FIVE INSTANT THAT DURING APRIL SIX EIGHT WHEN SEARCH WAS 

BEING MADE TO IDENTIFY AND LOCATE JAMES EARL RAY, HE INTERVIEWED 

CHARLES STEIN, RE HIS ASSOCIATION WITH RAY. STEIN ATTEMPTED 

TO SELL FOR ABOUT TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS TO LARSEN AND FELLOW 

REPORTER JERRY COHEN, A PIECE OF PAPER WHICH STEIN STATED 

BORE RAY'S HANDWRITING. PAPER WAS SLIP USED IN MOTELS TO 

RECORD MESSAGES FOR GUEST WHEN AWAY FROM ROOM. 

STEIN ALLEGEDLY CAME INTO POSSESSION OF PAPER WHEN RAY, 

Mr. Tave.___ 
Mr. Trotter_ 
Tele. Room..,.___ 
Miss Holmes_ 
.Miu Gandy_. 

DURING TR.IP TO NEW ORLEANS FROM LOS ANGELES IN DECEMB~o/~Njf/ (·/ ..-5f f (} 
NlNE SIX SEVEN, GAVE STEIN PHONE NUMBER IN_.BEW ORLEANS WJIBRG -- ........ 

HE COULD BE CONTACTED RE RETURN TO LOS AN~3 ~ 17 FEB 7 1969 

END PAGE ONE 

,,4FEBf819~ h 
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PAGE TWO 

LA 44-1574 

RAY WROTE THE PHONE NUMBER FOUR EIGHT TWO DASH FIVE SEVEN 

FIVE ONE AND GAVE IT TO STEIN. ON THE REVERSE SIDE WAS A 

HANDWRITTEN MESSAGE •cALL GREYHOUND BUS STATION•. LARSEN 

STATED HE IMITATED THE HANDWRITING AND COMPARED IT TO COPY OF 

RAY 1 S HANDWRITING HE LOCATED AT THE INTERNATIONAL DANCE SCHOOL, 

LONG BEACH. FROM OBSERVATION. LARSEN BELIEVES HANDWRITING 

TO BE IDENTICAL TO RAY 1 S._ STEIN ADVISED LARSEN HE DID NOT 

WANT TO GIVE PAPER TO AUTHORITIES SINCE HE DID NOT WANT TO 

GET INVOLVED AND IF LARSEN DID NOT BUY IT HE WOULD DESTROY 

IT. 

LARSEN STATED HE MADE CALL TO FOUR EIGHT TWO DASH FIVE SEVEN 

FIVE ONE WHICH WAS THE NUMBER OF THE LOUISANA STATE POLICE 

BARRACKS IN NEW ORLEANS. HE STATED HE DID NOT FEEL RAY WOULD 

BE ASSOCIATING WITH ANYONE AT THE STATE POLICE BARRACKS AND 

WANTED NO MORE OF IT. 

COHEN IS PRESENTLY IN NEW ORLEANS TO COVER THE CLAY 

SHAW TRIAL. COHEN DETERMINED THAT THERE IS A STATE TROOPER 

'RAUL V. ESQUIBEL ASSIGNED TO THIS BARRACKS. 

LARSEN STATED HE RECALLS IN READING WILLIAM BRADFORD 

HUIE 1 S ACCOUNT OF RAY'S LIFE IN •LOOK MAGAZINE", THAT RAY 

END PAGE TWO 
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PAGE THREE 

LA 44-1574 

HAO MADE A RENDEZVOUS WITH A RAUL AT A GREYHOUND BUS STATION 

AND THOUGHT THE FOREGOING MAYBE OF SIGNIFICANCE. 

LOS ANGELES WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATED CHARLES STEIN TO 

DETERMINE IF HE STILL HAS PAPER IN HIS POSSESSION. 

NEW ORLEANS SHOULD DETERMINE CORRECT SUBSCRIBER TO 

PHONE NUMBER AND IDENTIFY RAUL V. ESQUIBEL. NEW ORLEANS 

SHOULD COMPARE THIS PHONE NUMBER WITH PHONE NUMBER OF MOTEL 

WHERE RAY STAYED IN NEW ORLEANS IN DECEMBER ONE NINE SIX SEVEN, 

TO DETERMINE IF NUMBERS HAVE ANY SIMILARITY. 

END 

SVM 

FBI WASH DC 
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2-6-69 

1 - Mr. Long 

TO: Lept, Ottawa (44-4) 

Proa: Direcwr, :nt (.U-38881) 

, (JIUJll:Ilf . 

Tolson-­
DeLoach __ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ 
Casper __ 

Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Rosen __ _ 

Sullivan __ 
Tave) __ _ 
Trotter __ 
Tele, Room_ 
Holmes __ 
Gandy __ 

BJ return airtel advlae the aureau tbe current 
reRlts of iaYe■tiption beiaa coadllcted by tbe Royal 
Canadian Mounted POlice (llCIIP) ia their coatiauiag efforts 
to itentifJ "Raoul." 

1 - Meapbis (44-1987) (for info) 

1 - Foreign Liaison (Cleared through Graham Day) 

REL: jms 
(6) l~: . 

i 
NOTE: Based upon articles which a:ppeared in "Look" 
magazine as written by William Bradford Huie, we have 
requested the RCMP, through our Legat Ottawa, to conduct 
appropriate investigation. The RCMP is continuing their 
efforts to identify "Raoul," and we are requesting Legat 
Ottawa in this communication to advise us of the current 
results of investigation conducted by the RCMP. It is 
noted that the RCMP has been endeavoring to locate the 
co-owner of a tavern in Montreal, Canada, where Ray was 
alleged to have met "Raoul." The co-owner was on vacation 
in Puerto Rico and due to return to Montreal some time 
during January, , 1969. · 

MAILED. Z 

COMM-FBI 
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FBI WASH DC 

ff!m?RAL BUREAU OF INVESTrGAT/0:, 

ti. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIC~. COMMUNICATION SECTION 
FEB 81969 

i 

TELETYPE/ 

FBI LOS ANG. 

REF 

Mr. TolllO!D 
Mr. DeLo•-ac;u.h ___. 
Mr. Mohr __ 
Mr. Bishop_ 
Mr. Casper_ 
Mr. Calla,1UU1.--J 
Mr. Conrad 
Mr. Felo..++-­
Mr. Gal,~~ 
Mr. ROSJ11,4M~ 
Mr. Su iv 
Mr. Tav.,.,.__1 __ 
Mr. Trotter_ 
Tele. Roo,..,.m __ 
Miss Ifolmea_ 
Hua Gandy_ 

11:27PM 

_/It TO DIRE (44•38861), MEMPHIS 
/ 

(44-1487), NEW ORLEANS (157-1065:)A~ 

FROM LOS ANGELES (44•1574) 2 p -'tµIJIV- \ 

RE LOS ANGELES TELS FEBRUARY FIVE AND SIX LAST. 

RECORDS PACIFIC ·TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY, REVEAL 
~-.r7.S-( 

PHONE NUMBER FOUR EIGHT TWO DASH FI VE SEVEN FI VE ONE NOT IN // 

USE IN LOS ANGELES AREA DURING ONE NINE SIX SEVEN AND ONE // 

NI NE SIX EIGHT A ND NOT A CURRENT ISSUED NUPIBER. 

INQUIRY IN VICINITY SAINT FRANCIS HOTEL, LOS ANGELES, 

REVEAL CHARLES STE! N LAST OBSERVED IN HOLLYWOOD AREA ABOUT 

SIX DAYS AGO WALKING BAREFOOTED ON HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD 

DURING R'AI N STORM. 

MARIE MARTIN, STEIN "s COUSIN, EPIPLOYMENT'IVTER(?1INEI). - . s 5 i'J-
MARTIN EXPECTED BACK LOS ANGELES AREA FEBRUARY T~rx~: 3 8'Y6°/'"' -----
STOPS LEFT WITH EMPLOYER AND OTHER CONTACTS, OF STEIN AND 

MARTIN TO HAVE THEM CALL LOS ANGELES OFFICE. 

END PAGE ONE 

12 FEB 10 1969 

---
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PAGE TWO 

LA 44-1574 

BUREAU, MEMPHIS, AND NEW ORLEANS WILL BE ADVISED OF 

CONTACT WITH MARTIN RE WHEREABOUTS OF STEIN AND INT£:RVIEW 

WITH STEIN WHEN LOCATED. 

END 

SVM 

FBI WASH DC 
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FBI WASH DC 

FBI LOS ANG. 

.fEDi:.i-":Ai. iJURi.:AU OF INVESTIG;nori 
I.I. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

COivl~lUNICAilONS SECTION 

FEB 61969 (Yl,£1 

;T-ELETYPE 

813 PM~FERRED 2/6/69 

To0tRECTOR (44-38861), 

VLB 

MEMPHIS (44-1987) 
( 

NEW ORLEANS (137-10673) 

FROM: LOS ANGELES (44-1574) 2P 

AND 

ltr. Tolacm 
Jlr.))er.o.cJL_ 
11r. Mon:-­
•· Bishop-­
Kr. Caa:,er-­
Kr. Callahaa.­
llr. Conratl­
Mr. p.,......., _ _,,, 

. llivall­
:Mr. Tave!...._ __ 
Mr. Trotter_ 
Tele.Koom.­
M:iss Holme&­
JON Guclf_ 

RE LA TEL FEBRUARY FIVE LAST AND NO TEL FEBRUARY SIX INSTANT 

REVIEW OF LA MURKIN FILE REVEALS CHARLES STEIN RESIDED WITH 

SISTER, RITA RODE, FIVE SIX SIX SIX FRANKLIN AVENUE, LOS ANGELE 

DURING PERTINENT PERIOD OF INVESTIGATION. SUBSEQUENTLY BOTH 

PDVED. REVIEW OF TOLL CALLS FROM RODE•s HOME REVEAL CALLS TO 

NEW ORLEANS ON FEBRUARY TWELVE, ONE NINE SIX EIGHT TO NINE FOUR 
91/7- 0150 

SEVEN• ZERO NINE THREE ZERO AND ON FEBRUARY TWENTY ONE - TWENTY 
qLJr-- 7.312---

THREE AND APRIL FOUR, ONE 

THREE ONE two. 

NINE SIX EIGHT TO NINE FOUR FIVE - SEVEN 

.REC 49- ~I 1/-· r;,/ -· 5 St/3 
REVIEW OF TOLL CALLS FROM LOS ANGELES PHONE OF ERIC S. GALT 

REVEAL NO CALLS MOE TO NEW ORLEANS. 

END PASE ONE 

llfll 18111 
(A_~ 

-----
2 FEB IO 1969 
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PAGE TWO 

LA 44-1574 

NOVEMBER TWELVE, ONE NINE SIX EIGHT ISSUE OF •LOOK" 

MGAZINE, PAGE ONE ONE TWO CONTAINS UNDER ITEM SIX A PROPOSITION 

RAUL MADE TO RAY. RAY WAS GIVEN A NEW ORLEANS PHONE NUNBER 

BY RAUL WHICH IS WHAT DAVE LARSEN, LOS ANGELES TIMES, PROBABLY 

REFERRED TO DURING INTERVIEW FEBRUARY FIVE LAST AS CONTAINED IN 

RE LOS ANGELES TEL. 

LOS ANGELES CONTINUES EFFORTS TO LOCATE CHARLES STEIN FOR 

INTERVIEW. 

END 

CKG 

FBI WASH DC 
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